q
u
ic
k
s
ta
rt
 g
u
id
e
SAT-70V/100V-2(-4)
www.crestron.com 888.273.7876 201.767.3400
Specifications subject to
change without notice.
 )
4-
(
2-
V
0
01
/
V
0
7-
T
A
S
For Regulatory Compliance information, refer to Doc. 7276.
QUICKSTART DOC. 7275B (2032061)  08.13
Sonnex® Output Transformer
1
The SAT-70V/100V easily adds transformer-isolated "constant-voltage" speaker outputs to any Sonnex® system to handle long speaker runs, outdoor speakers, and large zones with multiple speakers.
The SAT-70V/100V is available as a 2-channel model (SAT-70V/100V-2) and a 4-channel model (SAT-70V/100V-4).
Introduction
2
Make connections to the SAT-70V/100V as shown in the following diagram. The SAT-70V/100V-4 is shown.
WARNING:  This device is capable of delivering immense amounts of undistorted power to your loudspeakers. Please use caution and adequate ear protection if listening to content at high volume levels as continued exposure to
high sound pressure levels can cause permanent hearing impairment or loss.
CAUTION: Check the speaker wires for shorts and frayed wiring around the IN and OUT connectors.
Hardware Hookup
!
!
IN (Each Channel):
From SWAMP-24X8 Sonnex Multiroom Audio System
or
SWAMPE-4/8 Sonnex Multiroom Audio Expander
OUT (Each Channel):
To 70V or 100V Speaker
3
To prevent transformer saturation, a 40 Hz or higher high-pass filter should be used in front of the power amp driving the SAT-70V/100V. If the SAT-70V/100V is connected to a SWAMP-24X8 or SWAMPE zone, use the SAT-70V/100V
profile built into the Sonnex Tools application to configure a high-pass filter on the zone that is connected to SAT-70V/100V. For details, refer to the Sonnex Tools help file.
Configuration
4 Specifications
SPECIFICATION DETAILS
Maximum Input
Minimum Load Impedance
Environmental
 Temperature
 Humidity
Dimensions
 Height
 Width
 Depth
120 watts RMS, 70V or 100V configuration
41 Ω (70V), 83 Ω (100V)
41° to 113°F (5° to 45°C)
10% to 90% RH (non-condensing)
1.72 in (44 mm), without feet
19.00 in (483 mm), with rack ears
17.28 in (439 mm), without rack ears
10.01 in (255 mm)
names of others.
The specific patents that cover Crestron products are listed at patents.crestron.com.
Crestron, the Crestron logo, and Sonnex are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Crestron Electronics, Inc. in the United
States and/or other countries. Other trademarks, registered trademarks, and trade names may be used in this document to refer to
either the entities claiming the marks and names or their products. Crestron disclaims any proprietary interest in the marks and
Crestron is not responsible for errors in typography or photography.
This document was written by the Technical Publications department at Crestron.
©2013 Crestron Electronics, Inc.